

Colorado Court of Appeals
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Weld County District Court
Hon. Shannon D. Lyons, District Court Judge
2019CV30947

Plaintiff-Appellant: ASHLEY BULLINGTON,

v.

Defendant-Appellee: COURTNEY BARELA

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Courtney Barela:

Elaine K. Stafford, #17879
J. Park Jennings, #51210
Lambdin & Chaney, LLP
4949 S. Syracuse Street, Suite 600
Denver, Colorado 80237
Telephone: (303) 799-8889
Facsimile: (303) 799-3700
E-mail: estafford@lclaw.net
pjennings@lclaw.net

COURT USE ONLY

Court of Appeals Case Number:
2023CA364

ANSWER BRIEF BY APPELLEE COURTNEY BARELA

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 28 AND C.A.R. 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Plaintiff’s Doctor/Life Care Planner Was Struck Due to Plaintiff’s Disclosure Abuse and Violation of Repeated Court Orders, As Well As Disclosure of New Medical Opinions After the Close of Expert Disclosures..... 2

 B. There Was Ample Evidence Presented to the Jury Sufficient to Sustain Their Weighing of the Evidence and Finding That Plaintiff’s Claims of Pain, Suffering, Injury, and Impairment Were Exaggerations and/or Not Caused by the Accident 5

 1. Evidence Supports the Jury’s Verdict That Plaintiff’s Complaints of Headaches, Neck Pain, Back Pain, and Related “Soft Tissues” Muscle Pain Were Not Credible as They Existed Before the Subject Motor Vehicle Accident..... 6

 2. Evidence Supported the Jury’s Finding That Plaintiff and Her Experts Lacked Credibility, And This Court Should Not Re-weigh the Jury’s Determination of the Credibility of Plaintiff’s Evidence 13

 3. The Jury Had Evidence That All Damages Reasonably Related to the Instant Motor Vehicle Accident Were Resolved no Later than January 2017, Giving Evidentiary Support for Their Verdict Finding Very Limited Damages Here 15

 C. Plaintiff’s Actions and the Evidence Presented Gave the Jury Ample Evidentiary Basis to Award No Damages for “Headaches.”..... 17

 D. Sufficient Evidence Was in the Record to Justify the Court’s Giving the Failure to Mitigate Instruction; Plaintiff’s Real Complaint on Appeal is A Weight of the Evidence Dispute with the Jury’s Factual Determination of The Unreasonableness of Her Actions 21

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT25

IV. ARGUMENT.....26

A.	There Is Sufficient Evidence in The Record for the Jury’s Verdict to Survive Plaintiff’s Speculative Attacks on the Jury’s Weighing of The Evidence	26
B.	Plaintiff Misinterprets the Standard for Failure to Mitigate, and Inappropriately Conflates the Trial Court’s Rulings with the Jury’s Weighing of Evidence.....	31
C.	Plaintiff’s Attack on the Jury’s Weighing of the Evidence Is Legally Insufficient as to the Hotly Contested Issues of Causation and Existence of Purely Subjective Damages	35
D.	The Trial Court Properly Excluded Dr. Doty, Due to Plaintiff’s Repeated and Flagrant Abuse of The Civil Rules of Procedure and Defiance of Court Orders.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Averyt v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 265 P.3d 456 (Colo. 2011).....	27, 35
<i>Ballow v. PHICO Ins. Co.</i> , 878 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1994)	32
<i>Banning v. Prester</i> , 317 P.3d 1284 (Colo. App. 2012).....	32
<i>Blakeland Drive Investors, LLP IV v. Taghavi</i> , 532 P.3d 369 (Colo. App. 2023)	26
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church of Broomfield</i> , 809 P.2d 1064 (Colo. App. 1990)	32
<i>Dunlap v. Long</i> , 902 P.2d 446 (Colo. App. 1995)	42
<i>Fair v. Red Lion Inn</i> , 943 P.2d 431 (Colo. 1997)	32
<i>Gonzales v. Windlan</i> , 411 P.3d 878 (Colo. App. 2014).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Highlands Broadway OPCO, LLC v. Barre Boss, LLC</i> , 528 P.3d 517 (Colo. App. 2023)	32, 34
<i>JP v. District Court in and for 2nd Judicial Dist. of Denver</i> , 873 P.2d 745 (Colo. 1994).....	37
<i>Keeler v. Chamberlin</i> , 179 P.141 (Colo 1919)	36
<i>Kepley v. Kim</i> , 843 P.2d 133 (Colo. App. 1992)	27, 35
<i>Lascano v. Vowell</i> , 940 P.2d 977 (Colo. App. 1996).....	32, 34
<i>Lee’s Mobile Wash v. Campbell</i> , 853 P.2d 1140 (Colo. 1993).....	29
<i>Miller v. Hancock</i> , 410 P.3d 819 (Colo. App. 2017)	29
<i>Saturn Systems, Inc. v. Militare</i> , 252 P.3d 516 (Colo. App. 2011).....	38
<i>Steele v. Law</i> , 78 P.3d 1124, 1127 (Colo. App. 2003).....	27, 29, 36
<i>Technical Computer Servs., Inc. v. Buckley</i> , 844 P.2d 1249 (Colo.App.1992), <i>cert. denied</i> (Feb. 16, 1993)	32
<i>Todd v. Bear Valley Village Apartments</i> , 980 P.2d 973 (Colo 1999).....	37, 38
<i>Trattler v. Citron</i> , 182 P.3d 674 (Colo. 2008)	38
<i>Tull v. Gundersons, Inc.</i> , 709 P.2d 940 (Colo.1985)	32
<i>Valley Dev. Co. v. Weeks</i> , 364 P.2d 730 (Colo. 1961).....	32
<i>Ziegler v. Cole</i> , 25 P. 300 (Colo. 1890).....	36
